Sponsored by: Burnett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-140

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RESTRICTING PARKING ON CERTAIN RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN THE NORTH MARATHON SHORES SUBDIVISION PURSUANT TO CITY CODE SECTION 32-31(A); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the renovation of the Dodge Lake Boat Ramp by the City has generated significant traffic that is adversely affecting the surrounding residential neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the renovation of the Dodge Lake Boat Ramp has also resulted in many trucks and boat trailers being parked in the surrounding residential neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, restricting parking on the streets of the surrounding residential neighborhood is deemed to be in the best interest of the public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32-31(a) of the City Code, the City Council may by resolution restrict or prohibit parking, standing or stopping of vehicles along roads in the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. No person may park a boat trailer, whether attached to a vehicle or not, within the right-of-way of the 1000, 1100, and 1200 blocks of Harbor Drive and the 7700, 7800, 7900, and 8000 blocks of Aviation Boulevard, North Marathon Shores Subdivision. The penalties and procedures for violations shall be as set forth in Section 32-31(e) of the City Code.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, this 14th day of October, 2008.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, WorthingtonNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

lainer 110

Diane Clavier City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Jimmy Morales, City Attorney